
As per Ordinance VII. 9 (c) of University of Delhi 

The benefit of exclusion of lectures contemplated in categories (NSS, NCC, Sports, 

Cultural/Co- Curricular activities and Medical Certificates submitted by the students), either 

separately or jointly, shall in no case exceed 1/3 of the total number of lectures delivered. 

Example for calculation of percentage of attendance after giving benefit of 

participation in above mention categories. 

Number of Lectures delivered = 60 

Maximum benefit (less than or equal to 1/3 of the total lectures delivered) ≤ 1/3 X 60 = 20 

________________________________________________________________________

____ 

Case I 

Absent classes (in lieu of above mentioned categories) = 15 < 20 (1/3 of total lectures 

delivered)  

Total attended classes by the student = 60 – 15 = 45 

Attendance percentage of the student = 100
)1560(

45



 = 100% 

_____________________________________________________________________ 

Case II 

Absent classes (in lieu of above mentioned categories) = 25 > 20 (1/3 of total lectures 

delivered)  

Total attended classes by the student = 60 – 25 = 35 

Attendance percentage of the student = 100
)2060(

35



 = 87.5% 
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jiten aggarwal <jitenaggarwal@gmail.com>

Regarding Internal Assessment

Shivaji College <shivajicollege.ac@gmail.com> Tue, Jan 19, 2016 at 3:47 PM
To: shashi nijhawan <shashi.nijhawan@gmail.com>, neena wadehra <wadehranr@yahoo.com>, Rashmi Wardhan
<rashmiwardhan56@gmail.com>, malik darshan <darshanmalik@yahoo.com>, Deepika Bhaskar
<biodeepika@gmail.com>, renu baweja <renubaweja11@yahoo.com>, sunita_iitd <sunita_iitd@yahoo.com>, Jayita T
<jayita.t@gmail.com>, Dr Abhinav Sharma <botanist2010@gmail.com>, Anuradha Mal <anuradha21mal@gmail.com>,
"anitakapur52@gmail.com" <anitakapur52@gmail.com>, PRATIMA SARDAR <pratimasardar07@gmail.com>,
vijaycemde@yahoo.co.in, prabha5_udsc <prabha5_udsc@yahoo.com>, Misha Yadav <dr.mishayadav@gmail.com>,
sm.trip@gmail.com, kbamel@yahoo.in, promila155@rediffmail.com, devendersingh.1950@rediffmail.com, Manjula Singh
<manjulasingh56@gmail.com>, Prasanta Sahu <sahup67@gmail.com>, rajnikanojia <rajnikanojia@yahoo.co.in>,
bhaskar.kandpal@gmail.com, Sehra Mk <mksehra@gmail.com>, VANDANA KATOCH <dr.vandanakatoch@gmail.com>,
"giri_nand@rediffmail.com" <giri_nand@rediffmail.com>, rahul singhal <rahulsinghalchem@gmail.com>,
saya.thoi@gmail.com, sukesh Sharda <sukeshsharda@hotmail.com>, "P.R. Chadha" <prchadha51@gmail.com>, Suman
Kharbanda <suman9.kharbanda@gmail.com>, rajesh.commerce@yahoo.co.in, Ramesh Malik
<rameshmalik29@gmail.com>, Rajinder Singh <rajindersingh.du@rediffmail.com>, chaudhary kiran
<kchaudhary1@gmail.com>, RAKESH YADAV <prof.rakesh.yadav@gmail.com>, Preeti Sharma
<reachtopreeti@yahoo.co.in>, anshuatulchopra <anshuatulchopra@yahoo.com>, Mamta Datt
<mrsmamtadatt@gmail.com>, itisaurabh@yahoo.co.in, Reetika Rana <rana.reetika@gmail.com>, Krishna Ram
<mrkrishnaram@gmail.com>, Sumeet Raheja <raheja.sumeet@gmail.com>, shivanisuccess22@yahoo.com, Bhumika
Hingorani <bhumika.hingorani@gmail.com>, "poonam.singh.shanti@gmail.com" <poonam.singh.shanti@gmail.com>,
Anjali Raman <anjalipanki@gmail.com>, anjali raman <ramananjali29@gmail.com>, "g.sonali36" <g.sonali36@yahoo.in>,
grace_hangzo@hotmail.com, git_leisa <git_leisa@yahoo.com>, Ritu Madan <ritumdan@gmail.com>, Ritu Madan
<madan_ritu@rediffmail.com>, VARUN GULATI <drvarungulati@gmail.com>, Divya Madaan
<divya.madaan13@gmail.com>, Preeti De <dpreeeti@gmail.com>, Priyanka Chakpram
<priyanka.chakpram@gmail.com>, gunjan.aicb@gmail.com, Bhawan Singh Dahiya <bsdahiyaa@gmail.com>, Dharam
Vir Chhikara <dvc1500@gmail.com>, Surender Singh <surenders@gmail.com>, "lalita_6059@yahoo.co.in"
<lalita_6059@yahoo.co.in>, Tejbir Rana <ranatejbir@gmail.com>, pretewari@yahoo.co.in, Prabuddh Mishra
<prab19@gmail.com>, prajenders@yahoo.com, Usha Kanta Chaturvedi <uk.mithilesh@gmail.com>, Ruchi Dhingra
<ms.ruchira.gupta@gmail.com>, Virender Bhardwaj <dr.virenderbhardwaj@gmail.com>, vikas sharma
<vikaskaushik081@gmail.com>, jyoti sharma <checkjyoti@gmail.com>, pandey darshan <darshan.du@gmail.com>, "raj.
kumari" <raj.hrb@gmail.com>, Khurshid Khan <lafz.i.khurshid@gmail.com>, amarjiva@shivaji.du.ac.in, Shama Mitra
Chenoy <shamamitrachenoy@gmail.com>, nishtha_srivastava2007 <nishtha_srivastava2007@yahoo.co.in>, shiv kumar
sahdev <shiv_sahdev@yahoo.co.in>, babita.gupta@hotmail.com, jainaparna@yahoo.com, Mridula Budhraja
<mridubudhraja@yahoo.co.in>, surbhi madan <surbhimadan@gmail.com>, pankaj4thapril@yahoo.co.in, Ashesh Kumar
<ashesh.math@gmail.com>, Kumari Priyanka <priyanka.ism@gmail.com>, Vandana Rajpal
<vandanarajpal.math@gmail.com>, Neetu Garg <neetu.october@gmail.com>, uttamkumar_sinha@rediffmail.com, uttam
sinha <uksinha.math@gmail.com>, vermashilpi@yahoo.com, manish meena <manish.math93@gmail.com>, JITENDRA
SINGH <jitu.iitd@gmail.com>, jiten aggarwal <jitenaggarwal@gmail.com>, deepti_math@yahoo.com, Gaurav Goel
<peshivajidu@gmail.com>, SC GOEL <scgoelsvc@gmail.com>, Manju Banerjee <manjukbanerjee@gmail.com>,
ashokshukl22@gmail.com, arunvir2004@yahoo.com, "Dr. S.K. YADAV" <dr.skyadav24@gmail.com>, bharti badhwar
<bharti.badhwar9@gmail.com>, bharti baniwal <bhartibaniwal9@gmail.com>, mamtakkr30@yahoo.co.in,
dineshyadav.shivaji@rediffmail.com, Ravindra Vasishtha <rkvasishtha@gmail.com>, Meghraj Meena
<meghrajmeena204@gmail.com>, SUKHRAM ARYA <sukhram.sanskrit@gmail.com>, Rajneesh Sharma
<drrajneesh1012@gmail.com>, Indra Chaudhary <indra.chaudhary@gmail.com>, Ashok Kumar Gupta
<ashok1967gupta@gmail.com>, sg.26sunita@gmail.com, Nimita Kant <nimitakant@gmail.com>, dy_277@yahoo.com,
Manish Sachdeva <mksachdeva@gmail.com>, "Dr. Satvinder Singh" <satvinderbiochem@gmail.com>, Gaurav Kumar
<gauravk9977@gmail.com>, seematalwar2003@yahoo.com, PANKAJ KHANDELWAL <9pankajeco@gmail.com>, Parul
Behl <parul21behl@gmail.com>, Urvashi Sahitya <urvashisahitya@gmail.com>, Priya Saxena
<saxena.priya.ip@gmail.com>, deepesh singh <dipuddude@gmail.com>, nisha saini <premna2011@gmail.com>, Richa
Arora <aroraricha007@gmail.com>, Anubha Saini <anubhasaini2007@gmail.com>, chhavisharmarg@yahoo.co.in,
Manisha <manisha.1056@gmail.com>, manisha dimple <dimple.manisha15@gmail.com>, Monika Sharma
<monikasharma0009@gmail.com>, nidhi sharma <nidhisharma810@gmail.com>, Harmanpreet Kaur
<kaur.harmanpreet01@gmail.com>, preeti.dec80@rediffmail.com, shikha menani <shikha75b@gmail.com>,
shweta.shweta.gautam@gmail.com, supriya kamna <supriya.kamna@gmail.com>, vanitha_2182@yahoo.co.in, Abha
Vasal <abhavasal@gmail.com>, Abha Vasal <abhavasal@yahoo.com>, Ajay Kumar <ajaykr.bhu@gmail.com>,
kksgautam@ymail.com, Krishan Kant Singh <kksingh5710@gmail.com>, Neelam Dabas
<neelamdabas1010@gmail.com>, sapna grover <sapna.grover5@gmail.com>, smriti_babbar@yahoo.com, smriti babbar
<smritibabbar.cs@gmail.com>, Merina Henam <henam.merina@gmail.com>, Sunil Kumar <sunilatm@gmail.com>,
bharat ratnu <bharatratnu2010@gmail.com>, nitin.punit@rediffmail.com, Anuj Tarun <tarunanuj@gmail.com>, aravind
yadav <aravindyadav81@gmail.com>, Ashok meena <ashokgarhkhera@gmail.com>, sethikanchan@yahoo.co.in,
Kanchan Sethi <drkanchansethi@gmail.com>, munil verma <vermamunil@gmail.com>, sarita kharb
<drsaritakharb@gmail.com>, akhtarhist@gmail.com, akhtar hassan <syedahassan2012@gmail.com>,
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kundanhistory@yahoo.co.in, Suchitra Majumdar <majumdarsuchitra@gmail.com>, Ankush Kumar
<write4ankush@gmail.com>, Dharmendra Kumar Yadav <dkyadav1978@gmail.com>, satishataria47@gmail.com,
Debjani Banerjee <dbanerjee77@gmail.com>, manishaupadhyay9@gmail.com, neeti.goel@yahoo.com,
ravi1_phy1@yahoo.co.in, savi goyal <savi.november@gmail.com>, shivgaur11@rediffmail.com, sumitssc
<sumitssc@gmail.com>, mudgalalka@yahoo.com, Anjan Sundu <anjaiahsundu@gmail.com>, bishnusat@yahoo.co.uk,
DEEPIKA DAHIYA <deepikadahiya78@gmail.com>, malvikasingh.du2015@gmail.com, malvikasingh09@gmail.com,
vikasverma111@gmail.com, aeshna nigam <aeshna.nigam@gmail.com>, Anil Meena <anilmeena.01987@gmail.com>,
anilmahar87@yahoo.com, ankita dua <ankitadua1987@gmail.com>, "Dr. Jitendra Kr. Chaudhary"
<jnujitendra@gmail.com>, "Dr. Parul Kulshreshtha" <parulkuls26@gmail.com>, "Dr. Poonam Lodhi"
<poonamlodhi@gmail.com>, rashmi singh <rashmirrsingh@gmail.com>, Tarun Vats <trnvts@gmail.com>,
rvagisha@yahoo.com, "Amit K. Awasthi" <amirad2005@yahoo.co.in>, virat jolli <jollivirat@gmail.com>,
amita.handa@yahoo.co.in, rahul singhal <rahulsinghal.chem@gmail.com>, RAJPAL BHARDWAJ
<bhardwajrajpal@gmail.com>, Anil Aggarwal <anilkrishan.aggarwal1729@gmail.com>, Sarvesh Kumar
<dubeydrsarvesh@gmail.com>, Savvi Mishra <savvim18@gmail.com>, Gaurav Goel <gauravgoel71@gmail.com>

All teachers-in-charge are requested to submit the details of the papers taught by faculty

members of their department by 23rd Jan, 2016, so that the same can be incorporated in
the Internal Assessment Software, for the current semester.

Regarding Internal Assessment:

·        All teachers are requested to upload class test and assignment marks in the college

website by 5th April, 2016. This would give the students        adequate opportunity to
know their marks and resolve any discrepancy with his/her teachers, before the current
session ends.

·       Teachers need to inform their students that if they need to take advantage of any
kind, in lieu of their participation in extracurricular activities     (Sports, NCC, NSS,
Vayam and other cultural events, etc) as well as for medical issues, they need to inform
their respective teachers in the          same month, when this activity/ exigency held. No
advantage for the same would be given at the last hour.

·        The criteria (As per University Norms) for giving benefit of attendance to students
is attached herewith.

·        All constituents of the Internal Assessment will be the sole responsibility of the
concerned teacher.

Regards,

Principal
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